Wisconsin law.
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debt or liability, as well as the stockholders then existing, shall 
be personally liable upon the same. The signers of the articles 
of organization may abandon the organization and revoke the 
articles or amend the same at any time before fifty per centum 
of the stock has been subscribed and twenty per centum of its 
capital stock paid in by signing and acknowledging duplicate, 
written agreements revoking or amending the original articles of 
organization and forwarding same to the secretary of state, one 
agreement to be filed by him and the other agreement to be re-
turned with certificate of the secretary of state attached showing 
the date when such agreement was filed and accepted by the sec-
retary of state, to be recorded by the register of deeds of the 
county in which such corporation is located ; and the register of 
deeds shall note on the margin of the record of the articles of 
incorporation, the volume and page where such agreement is 
recorded. The register of deeds shall forthwith transmit to the 
secretary of state a certificate stating the time when such agree-
ment was recorded and shall be entitled to a fee of twenty-five 
cents therefor to be paid by the person presenting such agreement 
for record, provided, that the abandonment of the organization 
or the revocation or amendment of articles in pursuance hereof 
shall not relieve such corporation or any signer or subscriber 
for stock or any stockholder then existing from any liability here-
by created. Any subscriber may be released from his subscrip-
tion upon application within ten days after notice of an amend-
ment of the articles as herein provided. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 14, 1921. 

No. 536, A.] 	 [Published June 17, 1921. 

CHAPTER 364. 
AN ACT to repeal subsections (5), (6), (8), (9) and (11) of 

section 20.20 of the statutes ; to amend subsections (1), (2) 
and (3) of said section ; to renumber subsections (7), (10) 
and (12) of said section ; and to create a new subsection (8) 
and a new subsection (9) of said section 20.20 of the statutes, 
relating to the state conservation commission, and to amend 
section 29.10 of the statutes, relating to deer tags and the fees 
therefor, and making an appropriation. 
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The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcnoN 1. Subsections (5), (6), (8), (9) and (11) of sec-

tion 20.20 of the statutes are repealed. 
SEcriox 2. Subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 20.20 

of the statutes are amended to read : (20.20) (1) * * * On 
July 1, * * * 1921, two hundred * * * sixty-four thou-
sand one hundred seventy-five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, two 
hundred sixty thousand six hundred seventy-five dollars, for ad-
ministration and operation. Provided that in case the "Conserva-
tion Fund" as provided in section 20.205, is insufficient to reim-
burse the general fund for the appropriations made by subsec-
tions (1), (2) and (3) of this section, such deficiency to an 
amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars shall be deducted from 
this appropriation. 

(2) On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * thirty thousand dol-
lars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, * * * twenty-two thou-
sand six hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(3) On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * five thousand dollars, 
and on July 1, * * * 1922, * * * five thousand dollars, 
for permanent property and improvements. 

SEcnoN 3. Subsections (7), (10) and (12) of section 20.20 
of the statutes are renumbered respectively to be subsections (5), 
(6) and (7) of said section. 

SEcrum 4. Two new subsections are added to section 20.20 
of the statutes to read : (20.20) (8) All moneys received by the 
state conservation commission from the United States under the 
provisions of an Act of Congress of March 1, 1911, known as the 
Weeks law, for fire prevention and control, shall be paid into the 
general fund within one week of receipt and are appropriated to 
the state conservation commission for the prevention and control 
of forest fires. 

(9) There is appropriated to the state conservation commission 
from the conservation fund on July 1, 1921. twenty-five thou-
sand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, fourteen thousand six hundred 
dollars for permanent property and improvements, except road 
work or improvement work on the state parks. 

SEcrioN 5. Section 29.10 of the statutes is amended to read : 
29.10 Resident hunting licenses and deer tags shall be issued 
subject to the provisions of section 29.09, by the county clerks 
of the several counties upon blanks supplied to them by the state 

- 
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conservation commission, to residents of each county duly ap-
plying therefor who have resided in this state for at least one 
year next preceding the application. The fee for each such license 
is one dollar. Such license does not grant the privilege of hunt-
ing deer unless the licensee is in possession of a deer tag * * * 
which shall be issued to him by the * * * county clerk on 
application and the payment of an additional fee of * * * twen-
ty-five cents. The commission may cause such tags to be issued 
through agents, but no commission to be allowed for the sale of 
such tags. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. 
Approved June 14, 1921. 

No. 121, S.] 	 [Published June 17, 1921. 

CHAPTER 365. 
AN ACT to repeal sections 1435c to 1435c-6, both inclusive, and 

to create sections 38.20 to 38.30, both inclusive, and subsections 
(16) and (17) of section 20.43 of the statutes, relating to reg-
istration of nurses, making an appropriation and providing a 
penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections 1435c t8 1435c-6, both inclusive, of the 
statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 2. Eleven new sections are added to the statutes, 
and two new subsections are added to section 20.43 of the stat-
utes to read: 38.20 (1) Immediately upon the passage of this 
act the state board of health shall appoint a committee on nurs-
ing education to consist of the secretary of the state board of 
health, the director of nursing education, two representatives 
from the Wisconsin state nurses' association, two representatives 
from the Wisconsin state league of nursing education, one from 
the Wisconsin state hospital association, one from the Wisconsin 
conference of the catholic hospital association, one representative 
from the state medical society and one representative from the 
public health nursing bureau of the state board of health. Each 
of such organizations shall submit a list of five names from which 
the representatives shall be selected for a term of two years. 

(2) The committee on nursing education shall meet and organ-
ize within two weeks after appointment. 


